
The Fishes of Spartanburg 
South Carolina 
by Bob Goldstein 

On 9 October 1979 I conducted a short-term fish survey of Peters Creek, near 
Spartanburg, S.C., using a backpack electric shocker. All fishes were preserved 
to facilitate identification. Knowing what is in the creek, future collections can 
be identified alive, for the most part. 

DESCRIPTION OF THE SITE 

Peters Creek is a moderately turbid small upper piedmont stream, with dimensions 
in the sampling vicinity of 0-1.5 meters in depth and an average width of 5-8 meters. 
The bottom consists of rock and silt, with small patches of gravel scattered at 
irregular intervals. Clarity is low, approximately 10 ern on the day of sampling, 
and the water is unstained. Silt collects in pockets between rocks, and the higher 
and larger rocks carry a thick coating of algae. Water movement varies with stream 
depth and width, but pockets of quiet backwater are few. ~ost backwaters contain 
water in motion. The stream consists of a series of riffles and pools, but not well 
defined along the 400 meters sampled. There is little submerged vegetation, such 
growth largely restricted to root masses along the sharply cut banks and the previ­
ously mentioned algae. Aquatic grasses were not seen, nor were marsh plants. 

Peters Creek joins the Pacolet River west of Cowpens, arising and entering the 
river all within Spartanburg County. The Pacolet is a tributary of the Broad River. 

Sampling was conducted upstream and downstream of the sewage treatment outfall 
located at the southeastern corner of the Idlewood community, located between state 
roads 31 and 57, north of U.S. highway 29. This automatic treatment plant and its 
outfall are operated by the Spartanburg ~unicipal Water Works and Sewage Treat=ent 
Department. 

RESULTS 

Collections conducted upstream and downstream of the sewage treatment facility 
contained about the same weight of fishes, indicating that the outfall is not doing 
any damage. The number of species above and below the outfall was also about the 
same (Tables 1 and 2). Differences in numbers of individuals is probably due to the 
shallower and wider nature of the stream bed downstream, where there were more and 
smaller fish, while the biomass of fishes remained constant. The data were then 
combined for an overview of the stream collections (Table 3). Percentage composi­
tion is provided in Table ~-

DISCUSSION 

Several beautiful fishes were collected in Peters Creek. Outstanding among them 
were the redbreast sunfish, :epcmis ~uritus. Typical individuals from this creek 
were almost white bodied, with brilliant orange tails and side and belly markings. 
Even small fish had this brilliant coloration, and it may be related to the specific 
water conditions here (rather soft) or indicative of a race of the fish in thls 
region. 

The only darter collected was the seagreen darter, and there were few of them 
found. This is an attractive and large ~t~ecsto~a species, but there would be more 
and prettier darters only thirty minutes away in the ~ountains. 

The dusky shiner looks much like Notropis aignipinnis or N. hypselop~•~~a in 
its beautiful broad, dark band. ~any males, even in October, had breeding tubercles 
on the head and the body was suffused richly with red dots. These were striking 
fish and fairly corrmon. 

Samples of all these fish were saved and will be available to any person who 
requests them for verification of the identifications. If there are any J:~ropia 
experts out there, I encourage this! 

Be: Go~d:;'te ": 
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TABLE 1 

UPSTREAM COLLECTION 1875 SECONDS SHOCKING 200 ~IETERS 

S ecies 

Percidae 
Etheostoma thaZassinum seagreen darter 

Centrarchidae 
Lepcmis auritus redbreast sunfish 
Lepcmis microlophus redear sunfish 
Lepcmis macrochirus bluegill 

Ictaluridae 
!ctalurus nebulosus brown bullhead 
IctaZurus nataZis yellow bullhead 

Catostomidae 
HypenteZium nigricans northern hogsucker 

Cyprinidae 
H~boosis Zeotoceohala bluehead chub 
~~tr~ois cu~minq~ae dusky shiner 
Jotro~is chloristius greenfin shiner 
Jotrc~is bifrenatus bridle shiner 
Notrcpis scepticus sandbar shiner 

TOTALS Families 
Species 
Number 

Number/Shocking minute 
Number/Stream meter 

5 
12 
62 

l. 98 
0. 31-

TABLE 2 

Number 

1 

4 
1 
5 

1 
4 

1 

39 
2 
2 
1 
1 

Size C= SL) Wei.;ht (,p) 

45 2 

33-130 145 
98 37 

52-78 46 

152 82 
103-125 123 

83 10 

30-100 120 
33-43 4 
34-35 3 

53 4 
62 6 

Weight 

Weight/Shocking minute 

582 

18.62 

DOWNSTREAM COLLECTION 2765 SECONDS SHOCKING 200 ~!ETERS 

S ecies 

Poeciliidae 
Cambusia affinis mosquitofish 

Percidae 
Etheostoma thaZassinum seagreen darter 

Ictalur:!.dae 
:c"a:urus natalis yellow bullhead 

Centrarchidae 
Zeocmis auritus redbreast sunfish 
Lepomis microlcphus redear sunfish 
Lepomis macrochirus bluegill 

Catostomidae 
Hyper.telium nigricans 
Catcstomus ccmmersoni 

northern nogsucker 
white sucker 

Cyprinidae 
3ybopsis :epto~ephaZa bluehead chub 
Jote~igonus cryscleucas golden shiner 
Notropis cummingsce dusky shiner 
Notropis chloristius greenfin shiner 

:-on.Ls 6 Families 
Species 
Number 

12 
153 

~umber/Shccking minute 
Number/Stream meter 

3.32 
0.77 

17 

Number 

1 

3 

3 

9 
2 

12 

1 
1 

77 
2 

21 
21 

Size (rr:m SL) Weight ( gm) 

34 

32-58 

40-110 

68-120 
35-60 
30-65 

44 
125 

35-105 
34-56 
27-55 
30-37 

Weight 

Weight/Shocking minute 

2 

9 

47 

227 
10 
49 

2 
37 

346 
5 

25 
18 

767 

16.64 
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TABLE 3 

COMBINED COLLECTIONS 4640 SECONDS SHOCKING 400 METERS 

S ecies Number Size ( rnm SL) Weight (gm) 

Poec i 1 i idae 
Gambusia affinis mosquitofish 

Percidae 
Etheostoma thaZ~ssinum seagreen darter 

Ictaluridae 
Iatalurus neculosus bro~~ bullhead 
Iatalurus natalia yellow bullhead 

CatoE.tomidae 
Bypentelium nigri~ans 
Catostomus aommersoni 

northern hogsucker 
white sucker 

Centrarchidae 
Leoomis auritus redbreast sunfish 
Le~omis miarolophus redear sunfish 
Le~omis macrcchirus bluegill 

Cyprinidae 
Eybopsis ZeptocephaZa bluehead chub 
~otemigonus crysoZaucas golden shiner 
.\'otroois cummingsae dusky shiner 
Jotro~is chloriatius greeofin shiner 
Jotroois bifrenatus bridle shiner 
Notro~is sceptiaus sandbar shiner 

TOTALS 6 Families 
Species 
Nunber 
Weight 

15 
215 

1359 

Number/Shocking minute 2.78 

TABLE 4 

1 

4 

1 
7 

2 
1 

13 
3 

17 

116 
2 

23 
23 

1 
1 

PERCENTAGE COMPOSITION 

34 

32-58 

152 
40-125 

44-83 
125 

33-130 
35-98 
30-78 

30-105 
34-56 
27-55 
30-37 

53 
62 

Weight 

Weight/Shocking minute 

2 

11 

82 
170 

12 
37 

372 
47 
95 

466 
5 

29 
21 

4 
6 

1349 

17.57 

Soecies Percent of Total Cumulative percent 

Hybops s leptocepha!a 
Yotroo s cumningsae 
Notre~ s chZoristius 
Leoom~s macrochirus 
r.eOomis auri!us 
IctaZur~s na!a~is 
Etheostoma ~~=Z~ssinum 
Le?omis micr::ophus 
H~oentelium niaricans 
N;temigonus crysoleucas 
Gambuaia affinis 
Ictalurus nebulosus 
Catostomus ccmmersoni 
No!ro~is bifren=tua 
Notro~is scepticus 

bluehead chub 
dusky shiner 
greenfin shiner 
bluegill 
redbreast sunfish 
yellow bullhead 
seagreen darter 
redear sunfish 
northe~n hogsucker 
golden shiner 
mosquito! ish 
brown buL!.head 
white sucker 
bridle shiner 
sandbar shiner 

GRAZING & STREAMS 

53.9 
10.7 
10.7 
7.9 
6.1 
3.3 
1.9 
1.4 
0.9 
0.9 
0.5 
0.5 
0.5 
0.5 
0.5 

53.9 
64.6 
75.3 
83.2 
89.3 
92.6 
94.5 
95.9 
96.8 
97.7 
98.2 
98.7 
99.2 
99.7 

100.2 

During November, 1978, Trout Unlimited and 12 other national organizations 
(including the Sport Fishing Institute) and government agencies sponsored a very 
successful national s;~posium on the impact o! Grazing and Riparian/Stream Eco­
systems. The quality and content o! the papers presented has been widely acclaimed 
by those in attendance. Copies of the proceedings, entitled FORL"l>I--GRAZI:IG A.:-o"D 
RIPARIAN/STREAM ECOSYSTD1S, are available !rom Trout Unlimited National Headquarters. 
118 Park Street, S.E., Vienna. Virginia 22180, for $3.00, postpaid. It's a bargain! 
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