The Fishes of Spartanburg South Carolina by Bob Goldstein

On 9 October 1979 I conducted a short-term fish survey of Peters Creek, near Spartanburg, S.C., using a backpack electric shocker. All fishes were preserved to facilitate identification. Knowing what is in the creek, future collections can be identified alive, for the most part.

DESCRIPTION OF THE SITE

Peters Creek is a moderately turbid small upper piedmont stream, with dimensions in the sampling vicinity of 0-1.5 meters in depth and an average width of 5-8 meters. The bottom consists of rock and silt, with small patches of gravel scattered at irregular intervals. Clarity is low, approximately 10 cm on the day of sampling, and the water is unstained. Silt collects in pockets between rocks, and the higher and larger rocks carry a thick coating of algae. Water movement varies with stream depth and width, but pockets of quiet backwater are few. Most backwaters contain water in motion. The stream consists of a series of riffles and pools, but not well defined along the 400 meters sampled. There is little submerged vegetation, such growth largely restricted to root masses along the sharply cut banks and the previously mentioned algae. Aquatic grasses were not seen, nor were marsh plants.

Peters Creek joins the Pacolet River west of Cowpens, arising and entering the river all within Spartanburg County. The Pacolet is a tributary of the Broad River.

Sampling was conducted upstream and downstream of the sewage treatment outfall located at the southeastern corner of the Idlewood community, located between state roads 31 and 57, north of U.S. highway 29. This automatic treatment plant and its outfall are operated by the Spartanburg Municipal Water Works and Sewage Treatment Department.

RESULTS

Collections conducted upstream and downstream of the sewage treatment facility contained about the same weight of fishes, indicating that the outfall is not doing any damage. The number of species above and below the outfall was also about the same (Tables 1 and 2). Differences in numbers of individuals is probably due to the shallower and wider nature of the stream bed downstream, where there were more and smaller fish, while the biomass of fishes remained constant. The data were then combined for an overview of the stream collections (Table 3). Percentage composition is provided in Table 4.

DISCUSSION

Several beautiful fishes were collected in Peters Creek. Outstanding among them were the redbreast sunfish, *Lepomis curitus*. Typical individuals from this creek were almost white bodied, with brilliant orange tails and side and belly markings. Even small fish had this brilliant coloration, and it may be related to the specific water conditions here (rather soft) or indicative of a race of the fish in this region.

The only darter collected was the seagreen darter, and there were few of them found. This is an attractive and large Stheostoma species, but there would be more and prettier darters only thirty minutes away in the mountains.

The dusky shiner looks much like Notropis signipinnis or N. hypselopterus in its beautiful broad, dark band. Many males, even in October, had breeding tubercles on the head and the body was suffused richly with red dots. These were striking fish and fairly common.

Samples of all these fish were saved and will be available to any person who requests them for verification of the identifications. If there are any *Journau* experts out there, I encourage this!

Bob Goldstein 4313 N. Hills Ir. Raleigh, N.S. 27612

TABLE 1

UPSTREAM COLLECTION	1875	SECONDS	SHOCKING	200	METERS
---------------------	------	---------	----------	-----	--------

Species		Number	Size (mm_SL)	Weight (gm)
Percidae Etheostoma thalassinum seagreen o	larter	1	45	2
Centrarchidae				
Lepomis auritus redbreast sunfig	sh	4	33-130	145
Lepomis microlophus redear sunfis	sh	1	98	37
Lepomis macrochirus bluegill		5	52-78	46
Ictaluridae				
Ictalurus nebulosus brown bullhes	ıd	1	152	82
Ictalurus natalis yellow bullhead	1	4	103-125	123
Catostomidae				
Eypentelium nigricans northern hogsucker		1	83	10
Cyprinidae				
Hyborsis leptocephala bluehead chub		39	30-100	120
Notropis cummingsae dusky shiner		2	33-43	4
Notropis chloristius greenfin shiner		2	34-35	3
Notropis bifrenatus bridle shiner		1	53	4
Notropis scepticus sandbar shiner		1	62	6
TOTALS Families Species	s 5 12			
Number	62		Weight	582
Number/Shocking minute Number/Stream meter	1.98 0.31		Weight/Shocking m	ninute 18.62

TABLE 2

2765 SECONDS SHOCKING

DOWNSTREAM COLLECTION

Number/Shccking minute Number/Stream meter

•

Ţ

ł

Species	Number	Size (mm SL)	<u>Weight (gm)</u>
Poeciliidae Gambusia affinis mosquitofish	1	34	2
Percidae Etheostoma thalassinum seagreen darter	3	32-58	9
Ictaluridae Ictalurus natalis yellow bullhead	3	40-110	47
Centrarchidae Lepomis auritus redbreast sunfish Lepomis microlophus redear sunfish Lepomis macrochirus bluegill	9 2 12	68-120 35-60 30-65	227 10 49
Catostomidae Hypentelium nigricans northern hogsucker Catostomus commersoni white sucker	1 1	44 125	2 37
Cyprinidae Fybopsis leptocephala bluehead chub Notemiçonus crysoleucas golden shiner Notropis cummingsce dusky shiner Notropis chloristius greenfin shiner	77 2 21 21	35-105 34-56 27-55 30-37	346 5 25 18
TOTALS Families 6 Species 12 Number 153	W	eight	767

3.32 0.77

American Currents Spring 1980 Vol 7 No 3

Weight/Shocking minute

16.64

200 METERS

т	AB	LE	3

COMBINED COLLECTIONS 4640 SECONDS SHOCKING 400 METERS

Sp	ecies	Number	<u>Size (mm SL)</u>	Weight (gm)
Poeciliidae				-
Gambusia affinis	mosquitofish	1	34	2
Percidae				
Etheostoma thalass	inum seagreen darter	4	32-58	11
Ictaluridae				
Ictalurus neculosu	s brown bullhead	1	152	82
Ictalurus natalis	yellow bullhead	7	40-125	170
Catostomidae				
Hypentelium nigric	ans northern hogsucker	2	44-83	12
Catostomus commers	oni white sucker	1	125	37
Centrarchidae				
Lepomis auritus r	edbreast sunfish	13	33-130	372
Lepomis microlophus redear sunfish		3	35-98	47
Lepomis macrochiru	s bluegill	17	30-78	95
Cyprinidae				
Eybopsis leptoceph	<i>ala</i> bluebead chub	116	30-105	466
Notemigonus crysol	eucas golden shiner	2	34-56	5
Notropis cummingsae dusky shiner		23	27-55	29
Notropis chloristius greenfin shiner		23	30-37	21
Notropis bifrenatus bridle shiner		1	53	4
Notropis scepticus	sandbar shiner	1	62	6
TOTALS	Families 6			
	Species 15			
	Number 215			
	Weight 1359		Weight	1349
Number	Shocking minute 2.78		Weight/Shocking m:	inute 17.57

TABLE 4

.

PERCENTAGE COMPOSITION

Species		Percent of Total	Cumulative percent	
Hyborsis leptocephala	bluehead chub	53.9	53.9	
Notropis cummingsae	dusky shiner	10.7	64.6	
Notropis chloristius	greenfin shiner	10.7	75.3	
Levomis macrochirus	bluegill	7.9	83.2	
Lepomis auritus	redbreast sunfish	6.1	89.3	
Ictalurus natalis	yellow bullhead	3.3	92.6	
Etheostoma thalassinum	seagreen darter	1.9	94.5	
Lepomis micr:lophus	redear sunfish	. 1.4	95.9	
Eupentelium nigricans	northern hogsucker	0.9	96.8	
Notemigonus crysoleucas	golden shiner	· 0,9	97.7	
Gambusia affinis	mosquitofish	0.5	98.2	
Ictalurus nebulosus	brown bullhead	0.5	98.7	
Catostomus commersoni	white sucker	0.5	99.2	
Notropis bifrenatus	bridle shiner	0.5	99.7	
Notropis scepticus	sandbar shiner	0.5	100.2	